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Dennis Niles, __ Treasurer 
Save Our Police Committee· 
14500 Harvey Road 
Grass Lake, Michigan 49240 

Dear Mr. Niles: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

Rum JoHNsoN, SEcRETARY oF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

November 3, 2014 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Claire Foley against 
the S.ave Our Police Committee (Committee), alleging that the Committee violated the Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation 
and resolution of this complaint is governed by section 15 of the Act and the corresponding 
administrative rules, R 169.51 et seq. Copies of the complaint and supporting documentation are 
enclosed with this letter. 

In Michigan, it is unlawful for a public body or individual acting on its behalf to u·se or authorize 
the use of "funds, personnel, office space, computer hardware or software, property, stationary, 
postage, vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other public resources to make a contribution or 
expynditure [.]" MCL 169.257(1). A knowing violatio'n· of section 57 is a misdemeanor 
offense. MCL 169.257(3). · 

Ms. Foley alleges that the Committee_ improperly used public funds by faxing its Statement of 
Organization using the Waterloo Police fax machine. 

· The purpose of this letter is to inform you·ofthe Department's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 

· understand that the Department is neither making this compl~int nor accepting the allegations as 
true. · 

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or 
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the 
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Au~tin Building, 1st Floor, 43 0 West 

_ Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. ·If you fail to submit a response, the Department will 
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant. 

A copy of your reply will be provided to Ms. Foley, who will have an opportunity to submit a 
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials 
provided by the parties, th~ Department will determine-whether "there ·may be reason to believe 
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred[.]" 'MCL 169.215(10). ·Note that the Department's 
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a. conciliation agreement, conducting- an 
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administrative hearing, or referring thls matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the 
criminal penalty provided ill section 57(3) of the Act. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395. 

r ~- ·-

Sincerely, . 

(j/ . · 11 ~ f • - r· 

~~."i~~bo~~Vv~f~CL-'-~ 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

c: Claire Foley 



r:_ 

Bourbonais, Lori 

From: 
sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Dear Ms. Bourbonais, 

Claire Foley <clrfoley@gmail.com> 
Sunday, October 26, 2014 12:48 PM 
Bourbonais, Lori (MOOS) 
Campaign Finance Complaint Form 
cam paig nfinanceviolationcom plaint. pdf 

Please find attached the Complaint Form and supporting evidence in regard to a use of public resources by· a ballot 
question committee to promote passage of a public safety millage that is to appear on the Waterloo Township, Jackson 
County, Ml ballot on 11/4/2014. Specifically, the evidence shows that this committee used the Waterloo Township Police 
Departmenfs fax machine to send a document to register the committee with the county. I am submitting this as a private 
citizen and not as a member of any organized group. 

Thank You, 

Claire Foley 
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Michigan Department of State, 
Campaign Finance Complaint Fo~;m_ 

2Jl~ OCT 2 7 PlJI J: 52. . 

r··· Reset Fonn .. , 

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someope vrolated 
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; ·MeL 
1.69.201 et seq . .). 
Please print or.type. al1 ~nformation. 

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follovys: 

Mailing :Address . {) \ 
. lO~\{~·· Mt-.' ~~-<L f.:_.o.._ 

City 

City· State 

Mt. 
Zip 

Lf9~·LtO 

Secfion~s}oftheMCFA violated: j{ot{ • ~."6 7 ($'ec.__-~ i) 



X 

I certif.v that to the best of my knowledg~, information, and belief, form_e(l after 
a: reijsonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention ·of this 
complailitis supported hv=evidence. 

Section f5(6) of the MCFA (lYlCL.l69.2l5) re.q·ujr·es tb,at the signed certifiCation found fn 
section 4 of this :f9rm be included in every complain.t. However, if,. after a teasonable;·inquiry 
under the circlirrtstances, you are unable to cettify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the follo'\-V11lg_cetiificati<;m: 

I certifY. that to the best of 111y knowledgej information, or heliefi. there are 
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual 
cpnienti.ons are likeiy:to be suppQ.rted by eyidence after areasonable 

· opportunity for furjher inqub:v~· Xh.ose. specific contenti.on.s m·e~· 

Date 

Section 15(8) ofthe.lVICFAproviqes tp.~ftt persqn who files a cotnplaintwith.:a fal~e certification:is 
re5po~sible for a ci'\rilVjolatio;n ()fthe MCFA .... rhe _p·erson m::~.y.be t~q.uired to payacivil·fine of up. 
to $1,000~09 and some or ~11 oith~ expenses incurred by the Michigan Departme.n~ ofState and·tlte 
aUeg~d.violator;Jis a direct reSlilt o(the fiiin.g oftl:ie·co.in.plaint. 

Mail o'r deli\ierJhe completed complaint form and evidence t9 the fo11ow.ing address;; 

Michigan Depa.r:tment .ofState 

··••·•··•···•••••••••••••••••···,··••·•-•.·'•'•••••••·•••••••••·•·••••••••·•·••• •·•••··•w.·,.ww'•'''·-····•·•••·••·••••••••-··---· 

BliteaJ.I. 8f-E:i¢ctiph~ 
HJcharti H .. AuS.tiri !3 qilding ,__ 1st Floor 

.. 430. West Ali egan $treet 
La,nsing, 11ichigan 48918 

~ .. 



Sep. 19 14 04:42p Waterloo Police 
. . 

MICHiGAN DEPARTMENT Of STATE 
BUBEAU OF ELECflONS 

*4. FIJI Name of Ctlmmittee:: 

s. Acronym or Abbreviation (ifi!l'ly): · t) ~: ,0 , 

•g. Tr.eaSlfrer Name •md. COmplete Address:: 

517-596-2355 

Eff. Date.:. 

it-)§&:; ;5.AJZ.055/ ~- 120£!-
6;;2~/7'$ ·~ke~( ...,.u~. yq:;>..tj0-
8. .~a-t~ OD ·• 

J\)i~l.£?. . :,t_q~6; ~,:Zc'>S)" 14/ce- J2d2. 
~59 J-.4..~r'fwt:::". 41;;J.t(O. 

11:~ •. EPqR'Tl~GWAJ'\iER REO.U~: . . . :· . . . . .. 1 

.. Y.fS •. J/\JVEWAN"fTOAPPLYFCJR..TH.EREPOf(llNG\Vpd~ Jh.~·fofrim~~Do~',n{Jt_~to·spe!ldorrecet.ve,J.n~cf:Ssof$1)000in 
l · an ~Ibn. 1/We under.s:tand that ·1fthe committee does not s:pen~ C>r iec~eivP:;in .. axcess of$1-iooum an: electien,tf:;e wr:nmittee does 

r1ot owe Pre; Post~ Quarterly and Annual campaign stat:erneotS. ~/Wtd:further t.rnder.stand that the R-epofting Waiver wili' be· · ·· · 
automa,~caHy l~'if the {:Om,:llitteE: exceedS. tf1~.$i~OO() thresholif:Einrl<ilfreq!Jire<l :caffipaJgn staterr.ierrts: tr.lUSt be filed~ A Renorting 

. \ Wailier do~ nm e:xernpt a rorJirnttte.e from:iil!n~tl.:3te <:ontrfuUtioil Reports' ot P~ion ·Prot?Qsa.L campaJ~n Statements..· 
; NO,l/W,E.DO NOT W~TO A?Pl. y-.FOR THE REPQinJNG WAIVEJL The iom,In1t±ee expec;ts•t6 5p~od or rece:ve in: %cess of $1,000. in 
an aection:~ vwe·iJndet$1ndtha~the cormnrrre~:owe5Pre> Post, :Qu#¢rJy:.and AnriilatQ3n.i~ign Sta~ements ev~rlJfthe.committee 
does, not spend or r~e1ve in ~~ of $1;Qcio Jn.~n ~ied:ioo.l/W~ furtJtenmdetstan~,tlt~:th~Jt~}l~riirn: WaP.rer· ~nl"Jt, be 
req11ested retrbaitivety to a'JQ-id filing· r~uiieme~ ami tr:l ~1~ paYing late illillg ffiesL; J:i.rrthe:!;- h:iforr:nat1oo;redardif1t ReP.Ortlrig 
wa1vers.can hefotind in Abper.lci~COfthe:,aaHot.Quesuorr.Mani:I~·l.' · ·· · · · · · 

12.. .list .... ~ .. e. sp ... ~ ... · · ha, f~ .. t pt. o.Wsal(. .· ·s. l ..•.. invo.' hied. ·US:!···.· -~tbe ..... otmra··. -~. Uat d~. ~ .. ·· .. a ... ti. o' o·rr. ··au .. ~~.bie.· .. ··a··.·nd ... ·.,:·· .. ···.·.:··'·ma·.··:::.·:·.·.· .. · •. ·.:.·r·Jc···· ~ .. : ·.· .. . ..... or .oppos~ as ~£!:~=;: J4J.~pporr Oopp~e· L3a~t-~Joo. .Jowvt&L-~~p. pow~,;·;0f·r·t:L4:te:-· . , . . .. 
indicate 'the ballot proposal district b e!ow by s~fectirig Statewide~ ·eo unty· {ind!ide ~he couD.t( rj.g1e)~, Multi~unt:y·.or: locEJ.fJinslJ4i~ tge 
name afihejuct~artio~}. Jf .rnu1tk:oont;y, nsrtB¢ro~nt)r'wh cl;e the gJ::ect¢t.numf?5!rhty<rt.a~:;~1gi~ie.to v6te oo.tbepwp!J~al:}~d¢'~ · 

ostatewJde oc{)untY. .rJMul~9tinty· . ;,:·.:: .. . . : . . ·Z)t.:o~:·::;;:-[;0~ loo 1£tiJid5JA? 

.·14 .. VeEtfication: 1/We tertify that aUreasonabl e. diligence~·~ In the. pr-epara.tlopo~.~he: ~P?ve,5faternerit~n~'tfi~Jhe:wnietlts are . 
.true, aO:urate and compfete to.the best of my/our kno~l$dg~!ncp~ief~ ff:fili.ng i=~~~qfl.ic:~lfy, J/we furth~·agr~-tbat.thf:! s!grt~~r~ belOw 
sn::~ll serv:e ~ th~sig,nature:sthat-verliY th~ i3tCt1raCV and c:PmpJ¢.e'n~· of ~.ch: ~~te~tfi1ed eiectrontl:allX,.~y!he i::omni.itterrr,}jWe certify 
that ·an reasonable diligence will be· uSed m·the pr.eparatioo 'bt Jial:D statement el~9'?icaHy;'filed by ;this: c:r;t[li~¢-e,and f~at:Fbe·q1J1t!'!~: of 
· · · .. · · · · · . · e ·nd ,complete to th~be .. Of'ffiy{6ljr J<no.v"J~~Pr. belief. ··. · .. · · ,. ' 

· · · · - · · ' .. J)e' - ed. , .. ¥:K~eper !~e · 
Date:, 

·- ·-· -· ... · ·.~--- . ..:.--

,";<'''''u,,, .... , .. ,,,, ..... , .... ,,,,,.._,,,,,, .. ,,~,,••••-•''"'U'""''--Uh,,,,•,,u~•••u"''' ,,,,,,, .. ,,,,..,_ __ ,,,,,,,, .... ,, .... ,, ........ , __ ~~..,.--_,--.:.....,..,..,=~~~~~~--'-~~-·:••UUUO•u•uo~~-=--..;.,,,,,,, _ _;_;;..~,....;.._,.,.:.....:.,,.,, .. ,,,,,,,,,;,,,,,,,;; .... ., __ ~~-·""-~""-'"'-"'" 



Claire Foley 
· 10248 Mount Hope Road 
Munith, Michigan 49259 

Dear Ms. Foley: 

ST..A.TE oF MicHIGAN 

Rm JoHNsoN, SECRETARY oF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF-STATE 
LANSING 

November 19, 2014 

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against the Save Our 
Police Committee, which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign.Finance Act 
(MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an 
enclosure with this letter. 

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the 
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. 

c: Dale Robinson 

s;cerely, 

~l\1~10~ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS . 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 4891_8 

www.Michigan.gov/sos • (517) 373-2540 



,. 

To the Bureau of Elections: 11-11-2014 

From: Save Our Police Committee 

I Dale Robinson, Chair Person of S.O.P. Committee was made aware that one of 

my helpers faxed the form Statement of Organization from the Waterloo Police 

fax machine by mistake. The Fax form (1) sheet was a local Phone call. I offered 

the Township to pay damages and was informed no money was needed to cover 

the cost, it was an honest mistake. I still felt a payment needed to be paid in good 

faith, so I paid $5.00 to cover any cost for a local call. 

Dale Robinson 

Chair Person 

S.O.P. Committee 
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l~utted (f);; 11 t 20 Mmbuk· Rd. Mtw.i.t/t, M/49259 

Malt f(j: P.O. fJox t 30 MU1t$!j Ml'f-9259 

Ofji.u: 517 ..S9G.B200 FP.X.· 517 .S96.8Goo 

ofji.u- Houn: 9 fU t<-- - r pmJ MMul-ty - Frw~ 

_ WWt4'.UltUUtoctfr-<p·W.i. ~~~(..-

07 November 2014 

Attn: Jackson County Elections Finance Committee 

RE: Misuse of Fax Machine 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I am addressing the complaint filed against Dale Robinson for use of the police 
department fax machine to send Finance Committee paperwork for the 
November 4, 2014 committee supporting the Waterloo Township Police Millage. 
We are aware that this was not following the requirements of the law. We have 
given him the expectations of the finance law. He has made restitution in the 
form of $5.00 to cover the cost of the fax. At this time we consider the episode 
closed. 

If you need further information from me, please call me at 517.596.8400. 

Sincerely, 
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Receipt: 110002398 Nov/07 /2014 

Received Of: 

Dale Robinson-Save our Police 

fax charges 

MISC MISCELLANEOUS 

TENDERED: 

Cashier: MARYANNE 

WATERLOO TOWNSHIP 

CASH 

11120 MUSBACH ROAD 
P OBOX130 
MUNITH, MI 49259 
MON. - FRI. 9 AM- 1PM 
517-596-8200 

WA1ERLOOTWPMLCOM@WA1ERL001WPMI.COM 

WATERLOOTWPMI.COM 

The sum of: $5.00 

5.00 

Total 5.00 

5.00 

Balance: 

·l"'-0) CXJ 
c:::;) c:. 
:5 3:•:::0 
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Signed:~~~~~ 



Dale Robinson 
Save Om Police Committee 
14500 Harvey Road 
Grass Lake, Michigan 49240 

Dear Mr. Robinson: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH 1 OHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

March 10, 2015 

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of the complaint filed 
against the Save Our Police Committee (Committee) by Claire Foley, which alleged that the 
Committee violated section 57 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 P A 
388, MCL 169.257. This letter concerns the disposition of Ms. Foley's complaint. 

Ms. Foley filed her complaint on October 27,2014, and you filed a written response on 
November 14~ 2014. Ms. Foley did not file a rebuttal statement with the Department. 

In Michigan, it is unlawful for a public body or individual acting on its behalf to use or authorize 
the use of ':funds, personnel, office space, computer hardware or software, propert-y, stationary, 
postage, v~hicles, equipment, supplies, or other public resources to make a contribution or 
expenditure[.]" MCL 169.257(1). A knowing violation of section 57 is a inisdemeanor 
offense. MCL 169.257(3). 

Additionally, the Act also requires the Department to "endeavor to correct the violation or 
prevent a further violation by using informal methods [,]" if it fmds that there may be reason to 
believe that a violation has occurred, and if the Department is unable to correct or prevent 
additio:o.al violations, it must ask the Attorney General to prosecute if a crime has been 
committed. MCL 169.215(10)(a). The objective of an informal resolution is "to correct the 
violation or prevent a further violation[.]" Id. 

Ms. Foley alleged that the Committee improperly used public fund.s by faxing its single-page 
Statement of Organization using the Waterloo Police fax machine. 

In your response, you indicated that you were informed that one of your helpers faxed the 
Committee's Statement of Organization from the Waterloo Police fax machine by mistake. You 
also stated that after you were made aware of the mistake, you attempted to pay the township for 
the transmission, but the township told you that no money was needed to cover the cost to the 
township. However, you stated that you still believe that payment needed to be made so you 
paid $5.00 to the township to cover any cost for a local call. 

You provided with your answer a letter from the Waterloo Township Clerk which indicates that 
she gave you guidance regarding the MCFA, received $5.00 from you to cover the cost of the 

. BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
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fax, and considers the matter closed. You also provided a copy of a receipt for the $5.00 
payment to the township dated November 7, 2014. 

Because you admit to using the Waterloo Township fax machine to fax the Committee's single­
page Statement of Organization, the Department concludes that that there may be a reason to 
believe that a violation of section 57 of the Act occurred. Upon making this determination the 
Department is required by law to attempt to resolve the matter informally. MCL 169 .215(1 0). 

It appears that as soon as the improper use of public funds to fax was brought to your attention, 
you reimbursed the township promptly, which is the corrective action that the Department would 
have required of the Committee. Therefore, the Department now considers this matter closed. 

rSin»rely, 

~ A 6v'~"-~~ 
Lori A.. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

c: Claire Foley 


